



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RICHARD J. TORNETTA, derivatively on
behalf of all other similarly situated
stockholders of TESLA, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELON MUSK, ROBYN M. DENHOLM,
ANTONIO J. GRACIAS, JAMES
MURDOCH, LINDA JOHNSON RICE,
BRAD W. BUSS, and IRA EHRENPREIS,

Defendants,

and

TESLA, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Nominal Defendant.

C.A. No. 2018-0408-KSJM

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF NOMINAL DEFENDANT

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON
LLC

Daniel A. Griffith (#4209)
600 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 357-3254

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Fee Request is neither reasonable nor equitable. 6

II. Massive fee awards distort the incentives of the plaintiffs’ bar and
undermine the public policy underlying fee awards. 12

III. The Court should adopt additional safeguards to protect corporations
and stockholders in derivative actions..... 19

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amador v. Logistics Express, Inc.</i> 2010 WL 3489038 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2010)	26
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Magellan Health, Inc.</i> 298 A.3d 734 (Del. Ch. 2023)	13, 16, 21
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Chesley</i> 7 A.D.3d 368 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2004)	8
<i>Clem v. Skinner</i> 2024 WL 668523 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 2024)	13
<i>Fins v. Pearlman</i> 424 A.2d 305 (Del. 1980)	14
<i>Garfield v. Getaround, Inc.</i> C.A. No. 2023-0445-MTZ (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2024) (TRANSCRIPT)	21
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.</i> 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005)	18
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>In re Cox Commc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005)	13
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> 2010 WL 5550677 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2010)	21, 22, 23

<i>In re Delaware Pub. Sch. Litig.</i> 312 A.3d 703 (Del. 2024)	17
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> 300 A.3d 679 (Del. Ch. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	8
<i>In re Fox Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> 307 A.3d 979 (Del. Ch. 2023)	20, 22, 26
<i>In re Fuqua Indus., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> 752 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. 1999)	22, 24
<i>In Re: Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf of Mexico, on Apr. 20, 2010</i> 2016 WL 6215974 (E.D. La. Oct. 25, 2016)	8
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> 2024 WL 472396 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2024)	18, 21
<i>In re: Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> MDL 2804, Case No. 1:17-md-2804 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 6, 2021)	8
<i>In Re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> 2014 WL 4181912 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014)	21
<i>In re Riverbed Tech., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> 2015 WL 5458041 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2015)	22
<i>In re Riverbed Tech., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> 2015 WL 7769861 (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2015)	24
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)	13, 16, 21
<i>Internal Imp. Fund Trs. v. Greenough</i> 105 U.S. 527 (1881)	18
<i>Kellner v. AIM ImmunoTech Inc.</i> 307 A.3d 998 (Del. Ch. 2023)	13

<i>Knight v. Miller</i> 2023 WL 3750376 (Del. Ch. June 1, 2023).....	13, 14
<i>La. State Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1131364 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2001).....	9
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> 789 A.2d 1216 (Del. Ch. 2001), <i>aff’d sub nom. Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Shapiro</i> , 818 A.2d 959 (Del. 2003)	18
<i>OptimisCorp v. Atkins</i> 2023 WL 3745306 (Del. Ch. June 1, 2023).....	20
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Bradbury</i> 2010 WL 4273171 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010)	25
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Howley</i> 2023 WL 4345406 (Del. Ch. July 3, 2023)	15
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South v. Baker</i> 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012)	24
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989).....	6, 10
<i>Tornetta v. Musk</i> 310 A.3d 430 (Del. Ch. 2024)	3, 18, 19
<i>W. Palm Beach Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Moelis & Co.</i> 310 A.3d 985 (Del. Ch. 2024)	13, 14
STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Notes.....	25
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 23.1	<i>passim</i>

Del. R. Prof. Conduct 1.5.....	6
--------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Lawyer, <i>The 2024 AmLaw 100: Ranked by Gross Revenue</i> (Apr. 16, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/33853748	7
Charles R. Korsmo & Minor Myers, <i>The Structure of Stockholder Litigation: When Do the Merits Matter?</i> 75 Ohio St. L.J. 829 (2014)	14
Delaware News Journal, <i>A List of 9 Wealthiest Delawareans Features Familiar Faces</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y74dyaha	7
Governor’s Recommended Budget Fiscal Year 2025: Governor’s Budget Financial Summary and Charts, State of Delaware Office of the Governor, https://budget.delaware.gov/budget/fy2025/index.shtml	7
H.R. CONF. REP. 104-369 (1995).....	23
Jessica Erickson, <i>The Gatekeepers of Shareholder Litigation</i> , 70 Oklahoma L. Rev. 237 (2017)	23
Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, <i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237 (1986)	16, 21
Stephen J. Choi, Jessica Erickson & Adam C. Pritchard, <i>Piling On? An Empirical Study of Parallel Derivative Suits</i> , 14 J. of Empirical Legal Stud. 653, 681 (2017)	13
Tesla, Inc., Common Stock (TSLA) Institutional Holdings, NASDAQ, https://tinyurl.com/28sdhz99	6, 7
